
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella and 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle (Labour Group Vacancy) 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 15th July 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Spatial Project Monitoring Report (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

5. Integrated Finance and Performance Report Quarter 1 (Pages 13 - 50) 
 

6. Housing Inspection Report and Updated Inspection Action Plan (Pages 51 - 
72) 
 

7. Data Quality Strategy Update (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

8. Improvement Plan Exceptions Report (June 2008) (Pages 87 - 98) 
 

9. Local Neighbourhood Partnerships (Pages 99 - 116) 
 

10. Bromsgrove Partnership - Sustainable Community Strategy: Performance 
2007/08 (Pages 117 - 140) 
 

11. Customer Panel Survey (3) - Satisfaction (Pages 141 - 224) 



- 2 - 

 
12. Work Programme 2008/2009 (Pages 225 - 232) 

 
13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
8th August 2008 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH JULY 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella and 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole and Ms. D. McCarthy 
 
 

21/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

22/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 
(Concessionary Parking for the over 60s), as a Trustee of Age Concern. 
 
During discussions on issues surrounding Bromsgrove School in relation to 
the Town Centre under agenda item 5 (Annual Financial and Performance 
Report 2007/2008), Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle also declared a personal 
interest in relation to her involvement in Guardianship of Russian and Chinese 
pupils attending Bromsgrove School. 
 

23/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th June 2008 were submitted. 
 
Under this item, the Chairman informed the Board that he had received 
information from the Assistant Chief Executive relating to Disabled Facilities 
Grants, as requested at the last meeting (minute number 17/08). 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be approved as a correct record; and 
(b) that the Chairman circulate the information he had received regarding 

Disabled Facilities Grants to other Members of the Board. 
 

24/08 CONCESSIONARY PARKING FOR OVER 60S  
 
(As members of the public (including Mr. C. Bateman, a representative from 
the Older People’s Forum) were present specifically to hear the outcome of 
agenda item number 9, Concessionary Parking for over 60s, it was agreed 
that this would be considered as the first main item.) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
15th July 2008 

 

Members of the Board considered a report which related to a scrutiny request 
which had been received from a member of the public (Mr. C. Bateman) and 
which the Cabinet had agreed to refer to the Performance Management 
Board. 
 
Members believed that it was an important issue and discussed possible items 
that could be included within the officer’s report, such as current information 
on the legal, equalities and diversity implications surrounding concessionary 
parking.  It was also requested that any financial calculations would need to 
be in a clear and understandable format so as to allow the Board to properly 
analyse the information and show the impact over the medium term financial 
plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that this item be included within the Board’s work programme and an 

officer’s report on concessionary parking for the over 60s be considered 
by the Board at its meeting due to be held on 21st October 2008, when 
six months worth of the necessary data would be available; 

(b) that officers be requested to ensure current legal, equalities and diversity 
implications in relation to concessionary parking are included within the 
report; 

(c) that the Chairman contact the Head of Street Scene and Community 
suggesting the report covers further information on possible resistance 
from user groups, the impact concessionary parking may have had on 
traders and that the comments already put forward by Mr. C. Bateman be 
taken into account; and 

(d) that, via the Members’ Bulletin, Members be requested to contact the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and Head of Service, with suggestions on what 
information should be included within the report to the Performance 
Management Board. 

 
25/08 SPATIAL PROJECT MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report which detailed the progress made in 
respect of the implementation of the Spatial Project during the last month. 
 
The Head of E-Government and Customer Services stated that since the last 
update, progress had continued with regards to both the Electronic Document 
Management and the Integrated Business Applications without any major 
issues arising.   Members were also informed that Street Scene and Graves 
Data would be included within the project and it was expected that these 
additions would have no impact on the project deadlines. 
 
The key risks and concerns included in the Project Highlight Report were 
briefly discussed and it was also reported that the feasibility study into the 
second phase of the Spatial Project (known as FM2) was ongoing.  The Board 
was reminded that when the feasibility study was complete, permission would 
be sought to continue with phase 2 from the full Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further update be given at the next 
meeting of the Board. 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
15th July 2008 

 

 
26/08 ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2007/2008  

 
Consideration was given to the Annual Financial and Performance Report for 
the year ending 31st March 2008 which had already been approved at the 
Special Council Meeting held on 30th June 2008. 
 
The Board discussed whether any recommendations should be made to the 
Cabinet regarding performance indicators which had not reached their target 
in 2007/08 and which were included in the corporate reporting set for 2008/09. 
 
It was clarified that although the Council was not directly responsible for all of 
the performance indicators, it did have a duty to report National Indicators.  It 
was also pointed out that the Council could have an impact on such indicators 
at a strategic level. 
 
All questions raised were answered by the Head of Financial Services.  
Members of the Board commented on how much performance had improved 
over the past year and it was also stated that the quality of the report format 
had also improved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the significant improvement in performance in 2007/08 which 

followed a similar level of improvement in 2006/07 be noted; and 
(b) that unemployment figures be submitted to the Performance 

Management Board’s meeting scheduled to be held on 16th September 
2008. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet be requested to focus on the performance 
indicators relating to the following areas which should be included in the 
corporate reporting set for 2008/09: 
� Sickness figures;  
� Actual crime figures compared to the perception of crime (contained within 

SNAP surveys), taking into account the definition of each criminal activity; 
� Domestic Violence; 
� Equality and Diversity and the need to ensure this Council reaches level 3 

of the Local Government Equality Standard as soon as possible; 
� Affordable Housing targets; 
� Progress of the Town Centre Regeneration; 
� Small business start-up be maximised, particularly in light of the Town 

Centre Regeneration; 
� The percentage of recoverable housing benefit (all years outstanding) 

overpayments recovered; 
� Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and specifically the capital underspend. 
 

27/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 2 (MAY 2008)  
 
Members of the Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
May 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Page 3



Performance Management Board 
15th July 2008 

 

 

There were concerns raised regarding the delays with implementing contractor 
procurement framework for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).  It was 
explained that one reason for the delays was unresolved joint procurement 
issues in relation to the Care and Repair Agency located in Redditch. 
 
There was a detailed discussion around specific parts of the Exception Report 
for May 2008 Improvement Plan including Value for Money, Modernisation 
and Community Influence. 
 
In light of the fact that the final exception report was due the following month, 
the Board also considered retrospectively the 2007/08 Improvement Plan, 
ahead of the introduction of the new Improvement Plan 2008/09.   
 
The Chairman commented that if Members had any specific questions in 
relation to Longbridge, they should be directed to the Executive Director - 
Partnerships and Projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to submit a report to the 

next meeting of the Board in August explaining the issues surrounding 
CP7 Community Influence; 

(b) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report and the 
corrective action being taken be noted; 

(c) that it be noted that for the 106 actions highlighted for May within the 
plan, 81.1% of the Improvement Plan is on target (green), 3.8% is one 
month behind (amber), 7.55% is over one month behind and 7.55% of 
actions had been rescheduled (or suspended) with approval; and 

(d) that the progress made against all the actions scheduled in the 2007/08 
Improvement Plan be noted. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the relevant Portfolio Holder and Strategic Housing 
Manager be requested to commence discussions with the Care and Repair 
Agency and review the Service Level Agreement (SLA) to ensure it is robust. 
 

28/08 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 2 (MAY 2008)  
 
Members considered a report on the Council’s performance as at May 2008 
(period 2). 
 
There were concerns raised over the average speed of answering telephone 
calls at the Customer Service Centre as the target had not been met in April 
and the average speed of answer had fallen by another two seconds in May.  
The Head of Financial Services informed Members that following a report 
which analysed the calls received by the Customer Service Centre, there had 
been measures put in place to reduce call waiting times and a process had 
been implemented whereby back office teams would take calls in relation to 
Council Tax recovery during peak periods of collection. 
 
It was pointed out that figures included in Appendix 3 relating to the number of 
missed household and recycle waste collections had not been updated. 

Page 4



Performance Management Board 
15th July 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that performance indicators for both the number of missed household 

and recycle waste collections (reference LPI Depot) be amended to the 
new approved targets, as previously reported at the last meeting of the 
Board (minute number 19/08); 

(b) that it be noted that 67% of Performance Indicators were stable or 
improving; 

(c) that it be noted that 76% of Performance Indicators with a target were 
meeting their target at the month end and that 100% of Performance 
Indicators with a target were predicted to meet their target at the year 
end; 

(d) that the performance figures for May 2008 as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report be noted; 

(e) that it be noted that for a second month running: the number of missed 
recycle waste collections had reduced; usage of sports centres had 
increased; high rates of resolution at first point of contact at the CSC had 
been maintained, well above target; and sickness absence fell 
considerably; and 

(f) that it be noted that there were no Performance Indicators of particular 
concern. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet request the new Improvement Manager, 
together with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to undertake an evaluation of the 
Customer Service Centre with a view to improving the average speed of 
answering calls. 
 

29/08 PMB RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
The Board considered a report tracking the progress of resolutions and 
recommendations made by the Board from April 2007 meeting onwards. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that a review of the Sustainable Community Strategy be discussed at the 

next meeting of the Board to decide whether or not it needs to be 
incorporated into the current work programme; 

(b) that, at the next meeting in August, the Board be provided with feedback 
in relation to each Portfolio Holder prioritising up to four of the top key 
points of the Customer Panel Survey 2 – Quality of Life and incorporating 
them in their respective service plans; 

(c) that, in relation to a Corporate Indicator on Disabled Facilities Grants, as 
requested by the Cabinet, the Board, together with the Assistant Chief 
Executive at the next meeting in August, considers how the Disabled 
Facilities Grants performance could be measured; and 

(d) that the recommendation tracker report be noted. 
 

30/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Board’s updated work 
programme for 2008/09. 
 

Page 5



Performance Management Board 
15th July 2008 

 

 

Members were reminded that a representative from Worcestershire County 
Council’s Youth Service would be giving a presentation to all Members on 
Monday 21st July 2008 at the Council House. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, as agreed under the previous item, a review of the Sustainable 

Community Strategy be discussed at the next meeting of the Board with 
a view to possibly including it within the current work programme; and 

(b) that the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

19 AUGUST 2008 
 

Responsible Member Councillor Del Booth 
Responsible Head of Service Deborah Poole 
 

SPATIAL PROJECT UPDATE 
 
1.    SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Spatial Project is a modernisation programme aimed at providing staff with the 

systems, processes and tools to deliver improved services to BDC customers. A more 
detailed analysis of the project is covered within the Spatial Project Business case. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Performance Monitoring Board on the 

progress of the Spatial Project over the last month.  This report is an ‘information only’ 
document and as such does not make any recommendations. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   In 2005 a wide ranging investigation was carried out in conjunction with various 

organisations into the efficiency and effectiveness of BDC’s business processes. The 
findings of this investigation are detailed in the Spatial Project Business Case.  The 
business case proposed the transformation of service delivery along with the 
introduction of mobile working and remote working.  The main key deliverables of the 
project are covered under three headings: 

 
• Business Process Mapping 
• Corporate Electronic 
[...]
ER 1) INTEGRATED FINANCE & PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Cabinet member for Performance 
Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, 
Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to the Board on the Council’s performance and financial position at 30th June 
2008 (period 3, quarter 1). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes that 67% of PI’s for which data is available are Improving or Stable.   
 
2.2 That the Board notes that 86% of PI’s for which data is available are achieving their Year 

to Date target.  
 
2.3 That the Board notes that 96% of PI’s for which data is available are predicted to meet 

their target at year end.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This is the first integrated quarterly finance and performance report for 2008/09.  The 

performance element has been revised to reflect the introduction of the new ‘National 
Indicator’ set which replaced the former Best Value Performance Indicator set on 1st April. 
As well as the revised corporate performance indicator set, shown in Appendix 2.  

 
3.2 Following a recommendation in the review of the Data Quality Strategy by Internal Audit 

this report will now include a regular section to report on data quality issues. 
 
� There continues to be some errors in reporting of performance in Departmental 

submissions as follows :- 
 
� Planning & Environment – 1 error in reporting and  2 missing items 
� Finance – 1 missing item. 
� Street Scene & Waste Management  – 2 errors in reporting 

 
3.3 These errors were primarily in the coding of the target/trend information – i.e. incorrect 

traffic lighting and/or incorrect reporting as to whether performance is improving, stable or 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



declining or simply transposition of numbers.  There was 1 case of an incorrect figure 
being reported.   All of these were identified by ch
[...]
e. 10

35

Corporate Services

Deletion of general expenses budget 18

18

E-Government

Desktop printer reorganisation - cancellation of Icon project - balance of saving 3

3

Financial Services

Departmental Restructure 35

Income from procurement officer 26

61

HR & OD

Departmental Restructure 90

Changes of childcare scheme- replace with Childcare vouchers 14

104

Legal and Democratic

Income generation from BDHT 10

Departmental Restructure 104

114

Planning and Environment

Departmental Restructure 75

75

Street Scene & Community

Departmental Restructure 219

Sponsorship 25

244

Total Efficiency Savings 654

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

19TH August 2008 
 

 
AUDIT COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICES 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report summarises, for consideration by the Performance Management 

Board, the report of the Audit Commission upon the re- inspection of Strategic 
Housing Services that took place in February 2008 and tbrings forward for 
member approval an action plan to address the Audit Commission’s 
recommendations.  

 
  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  That members note the summary and recommendations made by the Audit 

Commission in respect of the re-inspection of Strategic Housing. 
 
2.2  That members note the action plan (Appendix 1) containing Corporate, 

Strategic Planning and Strategic Housing actions to address the 
recommendations made by the Audit Commission. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Strategic Housing Service was re-inspected by the Audit 

Commission in the week commencing the 25th February 2008. The service 
had previously been inspected in March 2006 when it had been rated as 
being a poor, zero star service with uncertain prospects for improvement.   

 
4. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
4.1 The outcome of the Re-Inspection that took place in February this year states 

that Bromsgrove District Council's Strate
[...]
) 
 
J. Outhwaite 
(Senior Policy & 
Performance 
Officer) 
 
 
H. Bennett 
(Assistant Chief 
Executive) 
 

 
Jun. ‘08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jun. ‘08 
 
 
 
 
Mar. ‘09 
 
 
 
 
Mar. ‘09 
 

H 

Following the implementation of 
the new National Indicator set in 
April 2008 the risk assessment 
will be completed and the 
reviews scheduled. 
Risk assessment completed in 
June. 

 

A2  Spreadsheets used 
for the production of 
PI data are 
adequately 
protected. 

Access to 
spreadsheets 
is limited to 
authorised 
users 
 
Access rights 
are reviewed 
regularly 

J. Outhwaite 
(Senior Policy & 
Performance 
Officer) 
 
 

 
Mar. ‘08  
 
 
 
 
Jun. ’08 
ongoing 
 
 

H 

Action completed   
 

COMPLETE
D 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

6



07/08/2008 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

19 AUGUST 2008 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [JUNE 2008] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Portfolio Holder for Customer Care 
and Service 
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask Performance Management Board to consider the final updated 

Improvement Plan Exception Report for June 2008 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Performance Management Board considers and approves the 

revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report attached as 
Appendix 1, and the corrective action being taken.  

 
2.2 That Performance Management Board notes this is the final exception 

report of the 2007-08 Improvement Plan.  As such, many of the actions 
scheduled throughout the preceding year have already been 
completed; hence the relatively low number of outturns for June.  It 
should also be noted therefore that the proportions of actions behind 
target or rescheduled will in turn present as proportionally higher than 
might otherwise be expected. 

 
2.3 That Performance Management Board notes that for the 96 actions 

highlighted for June within the plan 77.0 percent of the Improv
[...]
in Appendix 5 
(4.)? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. Do you agree with PACT remaining the primary forum for local residents to 

have their say, but with the LNPs being open to the public, with a 15 
minute session for questions from the floor? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Do you agree with the proposed funding for each NAC of circa. £15,000 

(subject to Full Council approval)? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. Is there anything else you wish to tell us? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return by Friday 3rd October to Louise Berry, Senior Policy & Performance 
Officer, Chief Executive’s Department, Bromsgrove District Council, Council House, 
Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove B60 1AA 

Page 116



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
19TH AUGUST 2008  

 
BROMSGROVE PARTNERSHIP – SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 
STRATEGY: PERFORMANCE 2007/08  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth, Leader 

of the Council 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report performance of the Bromsgrove Partnership against the 

Sustainable Community Strategy priorities for 2007/08. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 That Performance Management Board members: 
  1. note the performance of the Local Strategic Partnership for 

2007/08. 
2. note that the Annual Report for 2007/08 for the Bromsgrove 

Partnership 
  
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership’s (LSP) Sustainable 

Community Strategy was revised in 2007 for the period 2007-2010 and 
a performance management framework was developed during the 
process. 

  
3.2  High Level Action Plans for each theme or project group were 

formulated which became Key Deliverables, underpinned by the 
Community Improvement Plan for 2007/08.  Performance has been 
reported at every bi-monthly LSP Board meeting since September 2007. 

  
3.3 Progress is reported by exception only, i.e. those actions which are 

marginally under performing (amber) or significantly
[...]
mprovement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
Staff Survey Results (moved from September) 
 
Annual Customer First Strategy Review. 
 
6 Month Review of Data Quality Strategy. 

Page 230



 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update. 
 
Housing Inspection Report and Updated Inspection Action 
Plan. 
 
Spatial Project Monitoring Report. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

17 Mar 09 Period 10 07/08 Performance Report. 
 
Period 10 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
External Audit Report 
 
Direction of Travel. 
 
Council Plan 2009-2012. 
 
Employee Stress Survey  
 
Annual PACT review. 
 
PMB Work Programme 2008/2009. 
 

 
 
 

Page 231



Page 232

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th July 2008
	4 Spatial Project Monitoring Report
	Appendix PMB Spatial Highlight AUG 08

	5 Integrated Finance and Performance Report Quarter 1
	Integrated Report appendix1
	Integrated Report appendix2
	Integrated Report appendix3
	Integrated Report appendix4 (2)

	6 Housing Inspection Report and Updated Inspection Action Plan
	Appendix Housing Re Insp.Action Plan June 08

	7 Data Quality Strategy Update
	DQS action plan update August 08

	8 Improvement Plan Exceptions Report (June 2008)
	9 Local Neighbourhood Partnerships
	Appendix 1 -  LNP Consultation Letter 140708
	Appendices 2 3 4 LNP Maps
	Appendix 5 LNP Terms of Reference
	Appendix 6 LNP Consultation Questions

	10 Bromsgrove Partnership - Sustainable Community Strategy: Performance 2007/08
	LSP Sustainable CS Appendix 1
	LSP Sustainable CS Appendix 2
	LSP Sustainable CS  Appendix 3

	11 Customer Panel Survey (3) - Satisfaction
	Appendix 1 - Customer Panel Survey
	Appendix 2  - Customer Panel Survey
	Appendix 3 - Customer Panel Survey
	Appendix 4 - Customer Panel Survey

	12 Work Programme 2008/2009



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH AUGUST 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, 
Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella and Mrs. A. E. Doyle 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. A. M. Coel, Ms. K. Sharp-
Fisher and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
31/08 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. B. Taylor. 
 

32/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S. R. Colella declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 (Local 
Neighbourhood Partnerships) as a member of Hagley Parish Council. 
 

33/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
15th July 2008 were submitted. 
 
Under this item the Chairman referred to the issue of Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG) and how performance could best be measured in a meaningful 
way. The Head of Strategic Housing clarified the basis of the existing 
corporate performance indicator and stated that because of its historical 
nature and the fact that categories of work being undertaken were not shown 
separately, the indicator was not now accurately reflecting the improved 
performance of the Authority in undertaking DFG work as a result of additional 
resources and revised procedures which had been put in place in April 2007.  
 
It was suggested as an alternative that the corporate performance indicator 
could be amended to provide the total number of weeks from referral to 
completion broken down into the three categories of works and that this be 
based upon cases completed since April 2008 which were referred since April 
2007. Performance on the 15 cases referred prior to April 2007 would still be 
recorded but the figures would not form part of the calculation of the corporate 
indicator.  
 
The Board discussed various aspects of this issue in detail and officers 
provided information on the DFG process. It was also reported that there was 
shortly to be a County wide review of the whole process.  
 



Performance Management Board 
19th August 2008 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the corporate performance indicator in respect of DFG work be 

revised to provide the total number of weeks from referral to 
completion, with cases broken down into the three categories of works 
(low, medium and high) and that only cases completed since April 2008 
which were referred after April 2007 be included in the figures; 

(b) that the outstanding older cases continue to be recorded but do not 
form part of the corporate performance indicator; 

(c) that additional information be provided in the commentary to the 
indicator in relation to levels of customer satisfaction and a timeline for 
a “typical” application 

(d) that further consideration be given to appropriate benchmarking for the 
service at a later stage. 

 
34/08 HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT AND UPDATED INSPECTION ACTION 

PLAN  
 
The Board considered a report detailing the outcome of the recent re-
inspection by the Audit Commission of Strategic Housing which had resulted 
in a rating of “one star” with promising prospects for improvement. Members 
also considered an action plan which had been produced to address the 
recommendations made by the Audit Commission.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the summary and recommendations of the Audit Commission 

following the re-inspection of the Strategic Housing Service be noted 
and the Housing Team congratulated for the significant improvement in 
performance; 

(b) that the action plan attached as an appendix to the report containing 
Corporate, Strategic Planning and Strategic Housing actions to address 
the recommendations made by the Audit Commission be noted.   

 
35/08 SPATIAL PROJECT MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report which detailed the progress made in 
respect of the implementation of the Spatial Project during the last month. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further update be given at the next 
meeting of the Board.  
 

36/08 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1  
 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s performance and financial 
position at 30th June 2008. Members raised a number of issues relating to the 
report to which the Portfolio Holder for Finance, the Head of Financial 
Services and the Assistant Chief Executive responded. Members raised 
issues relating to loss of income from the Market Hall and the timing of the 



Performance Management Board 
19th August 2008 

- 3 - 

commencement of works to provide the new toilet facilities in the Town 
Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 67% of performance indicators for which data was 

available were improving or stable; 
(b) that it be noted that 86% of performance indicators for which data was 

available were achieving their Year to Date target; 
(c) that it be noted that 96% of performance indicators for which data was 

available were predicted to meet their target at year end;  
(d) that information be provided to Members regarding the delay in the 

provision of sports facilities at Barnsley Hall; 
(e) that the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects be requested to 

attend the next meeting to update the Board on issues in the Town 
Centre such as the Market Hall and the new toilet facilities; 

(f) that at the next meeting information be made available on the level of 
member investigations and the associated cost implications; and 

(g) that information be provided to members on complaints received 
together with feedback from the new complaints system.     

 
37/08 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on progress made toward the 
implementation of the Data Quality Strategy action plan. It was reported that 
following a recent assessment, feedback was still awaited from the Council’s 
external auditors.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

38/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTIONS REPORT (JUNE 2008)  
 
Members of the Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
June 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
appendix 1 to the report.  
 
Members were reminded that as this was the final Improvement Plan 
Exception report of the 2007/2008 Improvement Plan, many of the actions 
scheduled throughout the preceding year had been completed and therefore 
there were a relatively low number of outturns for June 2008. In addition 
therefore the proportion of actions behind target or rescheduled would in turn 
appear as proportionately higher than might otherwise be expected.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together with 

the corrective action being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 96 actions highlighted for June within the 

plan, 77% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 4.2% was 
one month behind (amber) and 6.3% was over one month behind (red). 
12.5% of actions had been rescheduled (or suspended) with approval. 



Performance Management Board 
19th August 2008 

- 4 - 

39/08 LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on progress made with regard to Local 
Neighbourhood Partnerships (LNP). The Assistant Chief Executive reported 
that he would shortly be producing a business case in relation to LNP and it 
was intended to bring this to the Board for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress report be noted and the business case be 
considered in due course.   
 

40/08 BROMSGROVE PARTNERSHIP - SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 
STRATEGY: PERFORMANCE 2007/08  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the performance of the Bromsgrove 
Partnership against the priorities of the Sustainable Community Strategy for 
2007/2008. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the performance of the Local Strategic Partnership for 2007/2008 

be noted; 
(b) that the 2007/2008 Annual Report of the Bromsgrove Partnership be 

noted; 
(c) that members be provided with information on progress regarding the 

Biodiversity Action Plan including responsible officers; and 
(d) that the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to follow up the 

progress of the Older People’s Theme Group and to provide members 
with further information on progress made.   

 
41/08 CUSTOMER PANEL SURVEY (3) - SATISFACTION  

 
The Board considered a report on the results of the third Customer Panel 
Survey which was a satisfaction survey. It was reported that the results would 
be used to inform and improve service delivery and in the Business Planning 
process. The Authority would be required to undertake a Place Survey in 
September/December 2008 and that this would be done as part of a 
consortium of Worcestershire Councils.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the results of the survey be noted; and 
(b) that, in the light of the results of the survey and the current and 

projected age profile of the population both locally and nationally, the 
Scrutiny Steering Board be requested to expedite the establishment of 
a Scrutiny Task Group to consider issues relating to older people and 
that the Acting Joint Chief Executive be asked to forward this request to 
that Board in line with the new Constitutional procedure. 

 
42/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s updated work programme 
for 2008/2009. 



Performance Management Board 
19th August 2008 

- 5 - 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.35 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


